a>

CONSUMER ACCEPTANCE ON MOBILE MARKETING: AN EMPIRICAL
STUDY IN MALAYSIA

SUHAIDAH BTE SUHANO
2014928655

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU SABAH

December 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my Project Paper advisor, Dr. Noorziah
Mohd Salleh for her immeasurable amount of support and guidance throughout the
research process, which also has taught me many new things. Her constructive
suggestions and comments have motivated me to do my best in finishing my project
paper research. This appreciation also goes to my second advisor Miss Jacqueline Koh
Siew Len Stephen, for her constructive criticisms and comments on my work during the
Viva presentation. | would also like to thank my friends for their generosity on sharing
knowledge and spending time discussing on the research related topics, and always be
optimist despite of how challenging is to complete this final semester. | would also like
to extend my appreciation to my family, to my mother, father, brothers and sisters for
their endless encouragement in my studies and support me both emotionally and
financially. Last but not least, special thanks to Jonathan for contributing few ideas on

my research and always been there during the good and bad times.



TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

11
12
1.3
14
15
1.6

Background of Study
Statement of Problems
Research Questions
Research Objectives
Scope of Study
Significant of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
24
25
2.6
2.7
2.8

Mobile Marketing Acceptance
Providing Information

Sharing Content

Accessing Content

Personal Attachments
Perceived Value

Proposed Research Framework

Proposed Research Hypothesis

CHAPTER3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

Source of Data

3.1.1 Primary data

3.1.2 Secondary data
Research Design

3.2.1 Descriptive research
3.2.2 Causal research
Research Instrument

3.3.1  Questionnaires

PAGE

V-Vi
vii

viii

15-16
17
18

19
19
19
19-20
20
20
21
21



3.3.2  Survey methods 21

3.4 Sampling 22-23
3.4.1 Population 22
3.4.2 Elements 22
3.4.3 Sample 22
3.4.4 Subjects 23
3.5 Sampling Technique 23
3.5.1 Convenience sampling 23
CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
4.1 Frequency Distribution: Respondents’ Profile 24
4.1.1  Gender 24
412 Age 25
4.1.3 Education 26
414 Employment 27
415 Income 28
4.2 Cross tabulation 29
4.2.1 Cross tabulation Gender*Age 29
4.2.2  Cross tabulation Gender*Education 30
4.2.3  Cross tabulation Employment*Age 31
4.2.4  Cross tabulation Income*Age 32
4.3 Scale Measurement 33
4.3.1 Reliability Analysis 33
4.3.2 Correlation 34
4.4 Descriptive Statistics 35
45 Hypothesis Testing 36
45.1 Multiple Regression Analysis 36-40
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, LIMITATION AND FURTHER
RESEARCH
51 Conclusion 41-42
5.2 Recommendations 43
5.3 Study Limitation and Future Research 44
REFERENCE 45-47

APPENDICES 48-65

vi



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project paper is to examine the factors influencing mobile
marketing acceptance in Malaysia. The independent factors of this study consist of
providing information, content sharing, accessing content, personal attachment and
perceived value. The mobile marketing acceptance is the dependent factor. A survey
was conducted using paper-based and electronic questionnaire, with a total of 205
questionnaires was distributed. The data collected was analyzed using SPSS software,
and based from the findings there is a high association between the few of the
independent variables and the dependable variable. Conclusion, recommendation, study

limitation and future studies were provided in this project paper.



