

CONSUMER ACCEPTANCE ON MOBILE MARKETING: AN EMPIRICAL STUDY IN MALAYSIA

SUHAIDAH BTE SUHANO 2014928655

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (MARKETING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU SABAH

December 2016

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my Project Paper advisor, Dr. Noorziah Mohd Salleh for her immeasurable amount of support and guidance throughout the research process, which also has taught me many new things. Her constructive suggestions and comments have motivated me to do my best in finishing my project paper research. This appreciation also goes to my second advisor Miss Jacqueline Koh Siew Len Stephen, for her constructive criticisms and comments on my work during the Viva presentation. I would also like to thank my friends for their generosity on sharing knowledge and spending time discussing on the research related topics, and always be optimist despite of how challenging is to complete this final semester. I would also like to extend my appreciation to my family, to my mother, father, brothers and sisters for their endless encouragement in my studies and support me both emotionally and financially. Last but not least, special thanks to Jonathan for contributing few ideas on my research and always been there during the good and bad times.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE		
TITLE PAGE	i				
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK					
LETTER OF T	iii				
ACKNOWLE	iv				
TABLE OF CO	v-vi				
LIST OF FIGU	vii				
LIST OF TAB	viii				
ABSTRACT			ix		
CHAPTER 1	INTR				
	1.1	Background of Study	1-2		
	1.2	Statement of Problems	3		
	1.3	Research Questions	4		
	1.4	Research Objectives	4		
	1.5	Scope of Study	5		
	1.6	Significant of Study	6		
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Mobile Marketing Acceptance	7-8		
	2.2	Providing Information	9-10		
	2.3	Sharing Content	11-12		
	2.4	Accessing Content	13		
	2.5	Personal Attachments	14		
	2.6	Perceived Value	15-16		
	2.7	Proposed Research Framework	17		
	2.8	Proposed Research Hypothesis			
CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Source of Data	19		
		3.1.1 Primary data	19		
		3.1.2 Secondary data	19		
	3.2	Research Design	19-20		
		3.2.1 Descriptive research	20		
		3.2.2 Causal research	20		
	3.3	Research Instrument	21		
		3.3.1 Questionnaires	21		

		3.3.2	Survey methods	21			
	3.4	Sampling					
		3.4.1	Population	22			
		3.4.2	Elements	22			
		3.4.3	Sample	22			
		3.4.4	Subjects	23			
	3.5	Sampl	ing Technique	23			
		3.5.1	Convenience sampling	23			
CHAPTER 4	DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS						
	4.1	Freque	ency Distribution: Respondents' Profile	24			
		4.1.1	Gender	24			
		4.1.2	Age	25			
		4.1.3	Education	26			
		4.1.4	Employment	27			
		4.1.5	Income	28			
	4.2	Cross tabulation 29					
		4.2.1	Cross tabulation Gender*Age	29			
		4.2.2	Cross tabulation Gender*Education	30			
		4.2.3	Cross tabulation Employment*Age	31			
		4.2.4	Cross tabulation Income*Age	32			
	4.3	Scale Measurement 33					
		4.3.1	Reliability Analysis	33			
		4.3.2	Correlation	34			
	4.4	Descriptive Statistics					
	4.5	Hypot	nesis Testing	36			
		4.5.1	Multiple Regression Analysis	36-40			
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, LIMITATION AND FURTHER						
	RESEARCH						
	5.1	Conclusion					
	5.2	Recommendations					
	5.3	Study	Limitation and Future Research	44			
REFERENCE				45-47			
APPENDICES				48-65			

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project paper is to examine the factors influencing mobile marketing acceptance in Malaysia. The independent factors of this study consist of providing information, content sharing, accessing content, personal attachment and perceived value. The mobile marketing acceptance is the dependent factor. A survey was conducted using paper-based and electronic questionnaire, with a total of 205 questionnaires was distributed. The data collected was analyzed using SPSS software, and based from the findings there is a high association between the few of the independent variables and the dependable variable. Conclusion, recommendation, study limitation and future studies were provided in this project paper.